## OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE, KAMRUP (M), GUWAHATI

Present: **Shri Raktim Duarah,** District and Sessions Judge Kamrup (M), Guwahati

ORDER

Dated: 20.01.2025

Pursuant to introduction of rule SR-121 (2), in the Fundamental and Subsidiary Rules, as per Orders by the Governor of Assam, issued vide Notification No. FEG. 11/2013 / Pt.-II / 28 / Dated Dispur, the 31<sup>st</sup> July, 2015, and subsequent insertion of the provision SR-121(2)(xv), vide notification bearing No. FEG.11/2013/Pt.-II/33, dated: Dispur /16.09.2015, by the Finance (Estt.-A) Department, Govt. of Assam, Smti. Dimple Boro, Ld. Additional District and Sessions Judge No.5, Kamrup (M), Guwahati, is hereby granted Child Care Leave for 57 (fifty-seven) days, w.e.f. 21.01.2025 till 18.03.2025 as prayed for.

**Smti. Dimple Boro**, Ld. Additional District and Sessions Judge No.5, Kamrup (M), Guwahati, will hand over charge of her court and office to Shri Nisanta Goswami, Additional District and Sessions Judge No.2, Kamrup (M), Guwahati,

Inform all the concerned.

(RAKTIM DUARAH)

District & Sessions Judge, Kamrup (M), Guwahati

Memo No. DJK/Esstt./  $\raiset{12-817}$  / E, dated 2 0 ) 0 1 ) 2 5 Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Registrar (Vigilance), the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Guwahati;
- 2. The Principal Accountant General (A & E), Assam, Beltola, Maidamgaon, Guwahati;
- 3. Shri Nisanta Goswami, Additional District and Sessions Judge No.2, Kamrup (M), Guwahati,
- 4. Smti. Dimple Boro, Ld. Additional District and Sessions Judge No.5, Kamrup (M), Guwahati,
- 5. The Treasury Officer, Treasury Office, Kamrup (M), Guwahati;
- 6. The Chief Administrative Officer, office of the undersigned;
- The System Officer , Kamrup (M) District Judiciary, for uploading of the same at the official website;
- 8. Office File.

District & Sessions Judge, Kamrup (M), Guwahati

District & Sessions Judge Kamrup (M), Guwahati) of